

Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN H. MERRILL, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

EVAN MULLIGAN, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

---

JOHN H. MERRILL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARCUS CASTER, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Appeal from and on Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE REPUBLICAN  
NATIONAL COMMITTEE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS/PETITIONERS**

---

BENJAMIN I. MEHR\*  
310 First Street SE  
Washington, DC, 20003  
(202) 863-8624

\*Application for  
Admission Forthcoming

DAVID A. WARRINGTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
HARMEET K. DHILLON  
GARY M. LAWKOWSKI  
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.  
2121 Eisenhower Avenue  
Suite 402  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 574-1206  
dwarrington@dhillonlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Republican National Committee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF  
THE AMICUS CURIAE .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Voting Rights Act Requires Equality of  
Opportunity, Not Proportionality of  
Outcomes.....6

II. Courts Have Misapplied the *Thornburg v.  
Gingles* Preconditions .....10

III. In Misapplying the *Gingles* Preconditions,  
Lower Courts Have Ignored this Court’s  
Rulings Articulating the Appropriate  
Standard that Gives States Substantial  
Deference to Rely on Traditional  
Redistricting Criteria .....15

IV. The Court has the Opportunity to Provide  
Needed Clarity to States for Section 2 Map  
Drawing.....17

CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	5, 14, 16
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	7, 8
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	14, 15
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	8, 14
<i>Ga. St. Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs.</i> , 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	19
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	9, 10
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) .....	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	16

*Singleton v. Merrill*,  
2022 WL 265001 (N.D. Ala. 2022) ..... 13

*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*,  
383 U.S. 301 (1966) ..... 7

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986) ..... *passim*

*Voinovich v. Quilter*,  
507 U.S. 146 (1993) ..... 16

*Whitcomb v. Chavis*,  
403 U.S. 124 (1971) ..... 8, 10, 12

*White v. Regester*,  
412 U.S. 755 (1973) ..... 8, 9, 12

*Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections*  
*Comm'n*, 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022) ..... 11, 13, 15, 16

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 10301 ..... 6, 7

52 U.S.C. § 30101(14) ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

152 Cong. Rec. 87987 (daily ed. July 20, 2006) ..... 3

<i>President Bush Signs Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006</i> , The White House (July 27, 2006), <a href="https://georgewbush-whitehouse.archives.gov/news/releases/2006/07/20060727.html">https://georgewbush-whitehouse.archives.gov/news/releases/2006/07/20060727.html</a> .....	4
<i>Remarks on Signing the Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982</i> , Ronald Reagan Presidential Library and Museum (June 29, 1982), <a href="https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/speech/remarks-signing-voting-rights-act-amendments-1982">https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/speech/remarks-signing-voting-rights-act-amendments-1982</a> .....	2, 3, 4, 9
S. REP. NO. 97-417 (1982).....	9
<i>To Agree to Conference Report on S. 1564, The Voting Rights Act (Aug. 3, 1965)</i> , GovTrack, <a href="https://www.govtrack.us/congress/votes/89-1965/h107">https://www.govtrack.us/congress/votes/89-1965/h107</a> .....	3
<i>To Agree to the Conference Report on S. 1564, The Voting Rights Act of 1965 (Aug. 4, 1965)</i> , GovTrack, <a href="https://www.govtrack.us/congress/votes/89-1965/s178">https://www.govtrack.us/congress/votes/89-1965/s178</a> .....	3
